Debt securities issued by residents .....   	 43

Shares issued by residents .....   	 45

Deutsche Bundesbank

Securities issues statistics

March 2024

4

Notes

Percentages are computed from figures reported in € (prior to 2020 in € thousand).

Abbreviations and symbols

p	 Provisional

r	 Revised

s	 Estimated

.	 Data unknown, not to be

	 published or not meaningful

0 	 Less than 0.5 but more than nil

– 	 Nil

Discrepancies in the totals are due to rounding.

Deutsche Bundesbank

Securities issues statistics

27-02-2024

5

I. Debt securities issued by residents

1. Key figures of the securities issues statistics

Debt securities issued
by residents

Shares issued
by residents

Amounts outstanding 1

Gross sales Redemption

Net sales
before adjusting for
changes in issuers’
holdings of own
debt securities Total

of which
issuers’ holdings of
own debt securities

Net sales
after adjusting for
changes in issuers’
holdings of own
debt securities Sales

Nominal value Market value Nominal value Market value

Period € million

2006 925,863 796,440 129,423 3,044,145 121,923 109,016 2,601 9,061
2007 1,021,533 934,955 86,579 3,130,723 139,006 66,461 3,165 10,053
2008 1,337,337 1,217,864 119,472 3,250,195 200,957 62,172 5,009 11,326
2009 1,533,616 1,457,175 76,441 3,326,635 238,961 24,192 12,477 23,962

2010 1,375,138 1,353,573 21,566 3,348,201 256,639 – 1,670 3,265 20,049
2011 1,337,772 1,315,250 22,518 3,370,721 265,555 9,478 6,388 21,713
2012 1,340,568 1,425,868 – 85,298 3,285,422 196,046 – 19,242 3,045 5,120
2013 1,433,628 1,573,646 – 140,017 3,145,329 157,666 – 100,454 2,972 10,106
2014 1,362,056 1,396,079 – 34,020 3,111,308 143,305 – 20,294 5,330 18,778

2015 1,359,422 1,424,568 – 65,147 3,046,162 118,499 – 37,920 4,634 7,668
2016 1,206,483 1,184,532 21,951 3,068,111 117,426 27,248 3,270 4,409
2017 1,047,822 1,045,152 2,669 2 3,090,708 124,320 11,357 3,891 15,570
2018 1,148,091 1,145,331 2,758 3,091,303 108,274 13,785 3,670 16,188
2019 1,285,541 1,225,820 59,719 2 3,149,373 107,697 66,268 2,409 9,076

2020 1,870,084 1,396,288 473,795 2 3,545,200 246,129 374,034 1,877 17,771
2021 1,658,004 1,447,773 210,231 3,781,975 237,255 221,648 9,561 49,066
2022 1,683,265 1,547,412 135,853 3,930,390 266,351 156,190 14,950 27,792
2023 1,705,524 1,514,947 190,577 4,131,592 266,484 158,228 3,377 36,898

2020 July 168,766 132,460 36,306 3,490,692 253,251 49,760 470 2,144
Aug. 134,929 83,538 51,391 2 3,539,008 252,913 75,266 434 2,900
Sep. 180,410 133,377 47,033 3,590,145 248,823 75,159 169 4,487

Oct. 124,798 140,800 – 16,002 2 3,576,255 246,345 – 34,234 82 1,057
Nov. 123,398 105,125 18,273 3,589,908 249,957 16,575 47 220
Dec. 82,960 119,524 – 36,563 3,545,200 246,129 – 41,964 181 2,898

2021 Jan. 158,535 133,683 24,852 3,570,179 239,031 33,839 102 1,441
Feb. 129,091 109,618 19,473 3,591,202 239,276 22,013 331 2,729
Mar. 173,049 120,099 52,950 3,658,337 250,205 40,677 411 8,964

Apr. 143,284 136,389 6,895 3,655,028 249,185 12,119 116 882
May 136,305 107,592 28,712 3,681,276 247,996 32,003 205 1,170
June 144,772 132,165 12,607 3,703,083 242,927 15,267 275 5,166

July 139,301 138,350 951 3,695,344 237,528 3,091 74 825
Aug. 132,171 103,499 28,672 3,724,454 234,803 34,709 4,593 4,667
Sep. 153,543 136,246 17,297 3,749,036 237,854 17,160 678 4,660

Oct. 135,102 125,283 9,819 3,761,389 237,724 3,176 2,166 5,498
Nov. 129,342 93,831 35,511 3,805,409 242,052 31,488 85 2,367
Dec. 83,511 111,019 – 27,509 3,781,975 237,255 – 23,893 524 10,698

2022 Jan. 136,055 125,327 10,728 3,794,503 228,585 25,410 341 396
Feb. 123,858 105,803 18,055 3,806,369 225,478 27,557 64 628
Mar. 168,436 126,543 41,894 3,851,741 231,430 43,608 260 359

Apr. 129,238 145,848 – 16,610 3,852,799 224,849 – 2,212 47 150
May 139,081 114,729 24,352 3,870,240 229,726 23,911 215 1,411
June 141,105 132,285 8,820 3,888,933 227,776 12,731 138 894

July 148,625 157,961 – 9,336 3,884,902 227,494 – 13,509 120 1,374
Aug. 130,730 116,293 14,436 3,902,580 228,805 22,057 42 87
Sep. 160,306 155,811 4,494 3,913,133 225,040 15,007 33 1,166

Oct. 172,464 128,455 44,009 3,954,338 275,504 – 3,868 76 154
Nov. 152,777 115,318 37,459 3,981,275 273,350 36,891 31 247
Dec. 80,590 123,038 – 42,448 3,930,390 266,351 – 31,394 13,584 20,925

2023 Jan. 132,817 108,227 24,590 3,948,426 262,115 26,856 16 133
Feb. 155,676 146,031 9,644 3,963,852 265,460 11,680 149 2,371
Mar. 190,528 144,505 46,022 4,005,403 252,245 39,989 178 1,696

Apr. 129,401 155,864 – 26,464 3,977,194 243,967 – 4,404 431 2,576
May 169,866 129,192 40,674 4,027,974 250,605 34,077 153 592
June 171,957 146,440 25,517 4,052,214 249,816 22,910 422 1,067

July 121,578 91,349 30,229 4,077,718 252,547 27,889 52 478
Aug. 142,211 126,342 15,869 4,095,643 257,533 10,967 452 1,474
Sep. 152,408 139,417 12,991 4,117,795 254,768 16,310 280 687

Oct. 132,402 140,330 – 7,927 4,110,219 254,861 – 19,390 504 583
Nov. 125,657 95,007 30,649 4,139,444 262,106 18,861 62 301
Dec. 81,025 92,242 – 11,217 4,131,592 266,484 – 27,517 677 24,942

2024 Jan. 147,879 146,603 1,276 4,136,715 251,678 22,288 42 351

1 End of year or month. 2 Adjustments due to the change in the country of residence
of the issuers or debt securities.

https://www.bundesbank.de/Navigation/EN/Statistics/Time_series_databases/Macro_economic_time_series/its_details_value_node.html?tsId=BBSIS.M.I.ABS.FV._T.A.A.A.A.A.A.A._Z._Z.A
https://www.bundesbank.de/Navigation/EN/Statistics/Time_series_databases/Macro_economic_time_series/its_details_value_node.html?tsId=BBSIS.M.I.TIL.FV._T.A.A.A.A.A.A.A._Z._Z.A
https://www.bundesbank.de/Navigation/EN/Statistics/Time_series_databases/Macro_economic_time_series/its_details_value_node.html?tsId=BBSIS.M.I.NAB.FV._T.A.A.A.A.A.A.A._Z._Z.A